



UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**June 30, 2021 with Summarized Financial Information for the
Year Ended June 30, 2020**

CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1 - 2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Consolidated statements of financial position	3
Consolidated statement of activities	4
Consolidated statement of functional expenses	5
Consolidated statements of cash flows	6 - 7
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	8 - 25
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)	
Consolidated schedule of distributions to agencies	26 - 29

WALL EINHORN & CHERNITZER

— CPAs & ADVISORS —

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors
United Way of South Hampton Roads and Affiliates
Norfolk, Virginia

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of **United Way of South Hampton Roads and Affiliates** (collectively referred to as "the Organization"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2021, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Organization's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of June 30, 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



Other Matter

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic consolidated financial statements as a whole. The supplemental consolidated schedule of distributions to agencies is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic consolidated financial statements. Such information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic consolidated financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Organization's June 30, 2020 consolidated financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited consolidated financial statements in our report dated October 27, 2020. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements from which it has been derived.

Norfolk, Virginia
October 13, 2021

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Will Eubank + Chenitree P.C." The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2021 and 2020

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,859,626	\$ 4,086,142
Restricted cash	2,318,198	4,849,077
Unconditional promises to give, net	7,131,065	8,023,750
Prepaid expenses and other assets	149,385	190,048
Cash surrender value of life insurance	144,479	137,102
Investments	65,768,629	31,378,305
Funds held in trust by others	1,417,651	1,139,625
Property and equipment, net	<u>723,366</u>	<u>774,803</u>
Total assets	\$ <u>83,512,399</u>	\$ <u>50,578,852</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 168,551	\$ 167,461
Allocations and grants payable	370,115	847,071
Capital lease obligation	19,239	16,046
Due to other United Way's, federated agencies and other organizations	6,875,418	4,969,349
Paycheck Protection Program note payable	509,962	499,000
Vehicle note payable	14,159	17,140
Designations payable - Virginia Beach Tragedy Fund	6,804	31,294
Deferred revenue	<u>-</u>	<u>124,872</u>
Total liabilities	<u>7,964,248</u>	<u>6,672,233</u>
Commitments - See Note 8		
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions:		
General	5,286,675	3,006,283
Board designated - income from permanently endowed funds	7,337,840	1,789,590
Board designated - impact fund	3,012,697	2,411,422
Board designated - MacKenzie Scott gift	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Total net assets without donor restrictions	<u>25,637,212</u>	<u>7,207,295</u>
With donor restrictions:		
Time or purpose restricted	17,232,929	9,215,543
Permanently restricted	<u>32,678,010</u>	<u>27,483,781</u>
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u>49,910,939</u>	<u>36,699,324</u>
Total net assets	<u>75,548,151</u>	<u>43,906,619</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ <u>83,512,399</u>	\$ <u>50,578,852</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year Ended June 30, 2021 with Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2020

	2021				2020 Summarized Total
	Without Donor Restrictions	Time or Purpose Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total	
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND OTHER REVENUE					
Community campaigns:					
Annual campaign	\$ -	\$ 8,195,877	\$ 371,771	\$ 8,567,648	\$ 8,925,119
United for the Future campaign	601,275	-	4,544,431	5,145,706	7,804,335
Coronavirus relief campaign	-	226,769	-	226,769	2,579,023
Other campaigns	-	271,722	-	271,722	635,082
Future annual campaigns	-	-	-	-	500,256
Less: donor designations	-	(2,712,820)	-	(2,712,820)	(2,575,912)
Net amount available to United Way	601,275	5,981,548	4,916,202	11,499,025	17,867,903
Revenues:					
Virginia Beach Relief Fund	-	28,820,000	-	28,820,000	-
Less: donor designations	-	(12,632,500)	-	(12,632,500)	-
Grants and other contributions	10,063,828	1,318,756	-	11,382,584	1,074,376
Investment return, net	7,268,283	-	352,706	7,620,989	346,775
In-kind contributions	69,102	6,080	-	75,182	200,894
Program administration and contract fees	327,752	-	-	327,752	451,086
Other	126,348	-	-	126,348	163,911
Paycheck Protection Program note payable forgiveness	499,000	-	-	499,000	-
Virginia Beach Tragedy Fund	-	-	-	-	1,853,461
Less: donor designations	-	-	-	-	(1,853,461)
Net assets released from restrictions	15,551,177	(15,476,498)	(74,679)	-	-
Total public support and other revenue	34,506,765	8,017,386	5,194,229	47,718,380	20,104,945
EXPENSES					
Program services:					
Distributions to agencies and programs	24,631,765	-	-	24,631,765	6,560,941
Coronavirus relief distributions	1,407,196	-	-	1,407,196	1,122,001
Less: donor designations	(15,345,320)	-	-	(15,345,320)	(2,575,912)
Net funds distributed	10,693,641	-	-	10,693,641	5,107,030
Other program services	2,858,965	-	-	2,858,965	2,171,305
Total program services	13,552,606	-	-	13,552,606	7,278,335
Fundraising	1,408,278	-	-	1,408,278	1,831,435
Management and general	809,722	-	-	809,722	868,166
Unallocated payments to United Way Worldwide	306,242	-	-	306,242	196,462
Total expenses	16,076,848	-	-	16,076,848	10,174,398
Change in net assets	18,429,917	8,017,386	5,194,229	31,641,532	9,930,547
Net assets - beginning of year	7,207,295	9,215,543	27,483,781	43,906,619	33,976,072
Net assets - end of the year	\$ 25,637,212	\$ 17,232,929	\$ 32,678,010	\$ 75,548,151	\$ 43,906,619

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year Ended June 30, 2021 with Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2020

	2021				2020 Summarized Total
	Program Services	Support Services		Total	
		Fundraising	Management and General		
Community impact program expense	\$ 1,233,340	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,233,340	\$ 762,075
Conferences, conventions and training	1,412	25,206	-	26,618	74,393
Depreciation and amortization	12,613	28,130	43,346	84,089	85,448
Interest	-	-	2,116	2,116	2,405
Membership dues	-	-	3,468	3,468	3,533
Miscellaneous	711	814	30,024	31,549	42,264
Occupancy	27,481	27,004	30,163	84,648	52,985
Office supplies	30,773	21,752	5,947	58,472	57,529
Personnel recruitment	-	760	75	835	14,582
Postage	34,373	5,283	7,265	46,921	24,294
Printing and publications	21,092	32,302	5,266	58,660	57,424
Professional fees	127,393	145,952	120,986	394,331	288,242
Promotion and advertising	-	35,923	-	35,923	252,808
Rental and maintenance of equipment	62,726	77,617	106,192	246,535	254,049
Salaries and related expenses	1,303,629	976,321	450,148	2,730,098	2,820,397
Telephone	2,248	6,890	3,542	12,680	16,452
Travel	1,174	4,437	1,184	6,795	14,235
United Way combined charities campaign	-	19,887	-	19,887	47,791
Total expenses	2,858,965	1,408,278	809,722	5,076,965	4,870,906
Program services - net funds distributed	10,693,641	-	-	10,693,641	5,107,030
	<u>\$ 13,552,606</u>	<u>\$ 1,408,278</u>	<u>\$ 809,722</u>	15,770,606	9,977,936
Unallocated payments to United Way Worldwide				<u>306,242</u>	<u>196,462</u>
Total expenses				<u>\$ 16,076,848</u>	<u>\$ 10,174,398</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 31,641,532	\$ 9,930,547
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	84,089	85,448
Realized and unrealized (gains)/losses, net - endowment	(5,937,102)	46,025
Realized and unrealized (gains)/losses, net - operating	(2,791,600)	(372,353)
Contributions received restricted to permanent endowment	(4,916,202)	(5,807,963)
Change in allowance for uncollectible pledges	(226,167)	289,942
Change in net present value of unconditional promises to give	(54,356)	(22,795)
Paycheck Protection Program note payable forgiveness	(499,000)	-
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	-	(11,953)
Decrease (increase) in assets:		
Unconditional promises to give	1,173,208	(630,689)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	40,663	(35,459)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:		
Accounts payables and accrued expenses	1,090	(12,455)
Allocations and grants payable	(476,956)	294,849
Deferred revenue	(124,872)	124,872
Due to other United Ways, federated agencies and other organizations	1,906,069	918,847
Designations payable - Virginia Beach Tragedy Fund	(24,490)	(2,802,757)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>19,795,906</u>	<u>1,994,106</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property and equipment	(21,734)	(43,812)
Change in value of cash surrender value of life insurance	(7,377)	(9,938)
Proceeds from sale of investments	40,082,880	716,644
Purchases of investments	(66,022,528)	(5,664,993)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	-	11,953
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(25,968,759)</u>	<u>(4,990,146)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Contributions received restricted to permanent endowment	4,916,202	5,807,963
Principal payments on capital leases	(7,725)	(7,532)
Proceeds from issuance of Paycheck Protection Program note payable	509,962	499,000
Principal payments on vehicle note payable	(2,981)	(3,070)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>5,415,458</u>	<u>6,296,361</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash	<u>(757,395)</u>	<u>3,300,321</u>
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash - beginning of year	<u>8,935,219</u>	<u>5,634,898</u>
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash - end of year	<u>\$ 8,177,824</u>	<u>\$ 8,935,219</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION		
Cash paid for interest	\$ <u>2,116</u>	\$ <u>2,405</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING INFORMATION		
Property and equipment acquired through issuance of capital lease (Note 6)	\$ <u>10,918</u>	\$ <u>-</u>
Property and equipment acquired through issuance of note payable (Note 13)	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>20,120</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report and Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 1. Organization Description and Operating Structure

Organization Description

About United Way

For more than 130 years, United Way has served as a vehicle for volunteers, donors and advocates who seek to change lives and communities through service, collaboration and impact. As the largest privately funded nonprofit in the world, United Way has a global network of 1,800 local United Ways in 40 countries and territories. Headquartered in Alexandria, Virginia – with employees around the world – United Way serves nearly 48 million people annually, supports 2.5 million volunteers and engages 7.7 million donors.

United Way fights for the health, education and financial stability of every person in every community. How does United Way do it? By galvanizing the caring power of communities, forging unlikely partnerships, finding new solutions to old problems, mobilizing the best resources and inspiring people to make a mark in their own backyard. United Way is more than a fundraiser. United Way is the hand raiser. The game changer. United Way surrounds a community's most critical problems – and fights for solutions.

About United Way of South Hampton Roads

United Way of South Hampton Roads (UWSHR) is a nonprofit corporation chartered under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia in 1923. UWSHR is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. UWSHR conducts fundraising campaigns, acts as an administrative agent, and distributes funds to participating area organizations according to donor designations and fund distribution committee recommendations. UWSHR's mission is to bring people and resources together to solve problems too big for anyone to solve alone. Additionally, the following entities are wholly owned subsidiaries of UWSHR.

United Way of South Hampton Roads Foundation (Foundation) is a nonprofit corporation chartered under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia in 1998. The Foundation is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The purpose of the Foundation is to benefit and carry out the purposes of United Way of South Hampton Roads by providing a long-term base of financial support for United Way, its certified agencies and its charitable, social, educational, and human service programs, activities and purposes.

Agency Affiliate Funds: The Foundation provides an opportunity for local agencies to invest their funds with that of the Foundation. This opportunity provides professional management and oversight of invested funds. Agency affiliated fund agreements are approved by the Board of Trustees.

Donor Advised Funds: The Foundation's Donor Advised Giving Program facilitates grants to domestic organizations, based upon recommendations by program contributors that meet programmatic interests of both the donor and the Foundation. Through International Donor Advised Giving, donors can provide funding for grants to a variety of charitable organizations.

Charitable Pledge Processing, LLC (CPP) is a single member limited liability company owned by UWSHR and chartered under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia in 2003. CPP is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The purpose of CPP is to provide accurate, cost-effective, timely pledge processing and distribution services to firms and organizations. It is run by an independent board of directors. CPP does not raise funds or perform resource allocations. All of CPP's work takes place in Norfolk, Virginia. CPP has an operating agreement and asset management agreement with UWSHR to conduct business and uses its own trademarks.

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 1. Organization Description and Operating Structure (continued)

Organizational Operating Structure

UWSHR's operational structure includes the following program and supporting services, which are included in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities:

Program Services

Community Investments

UWSHR envisions a community where all individuals and families thrive and reach their full potential. To fully realize this vision, we must support those living in or on the verge of poverty or crisis with navigating a path to self-sufficiency. Factors that prevent children and families from experiencing safe, stable and successful lives are complex and must be addressed holistically.

UWSHR is focused on partnering with vulnerable populations in the South Hampton Roads communities. This includes those below the Federal Poverty Level as well as those struggling to make ends meet, who we call ALICE®.

ALICE® is an acronym coined by a collaborating group of United Ways that stands for Asset Limited, Income Constrained, Employed. The ALICE population represents a growing number of households in our community who work hard and earn more than the official Federal Poverty Level, but less than the basic cost of living. ALICE® makes too much to qualify for most government assistance yet struggles to afford life's essentials. Typically, ALICE® is one life changing event from falling into poverty.

To best serve these populations and provide cutting-edge, big-picture solutions, we work with a network of partners and a set of tools that help us deliver results effectively and efficiently:

Mobility Mentoring® is a model developed by Economic Mobility Pathways that we adopted in 2016. We believe that the methods, principles and research of Mobility Mentoring® can be applied at varying degrees in diverse settings across health and human services.

GHRconnects, the Community Indicators Dashboard, tracks meaningful, accurate and standardized data over time. It gives a clear picture of how our region is performing in a variety of critical areas and drives data-driven decisions to help us turn the curve and improve quality of life. GHRconnects also documents and promotes best practices and serves as a space for community collaboratives to communicate the impact of their work.

Unite Us is a collaborative software that allows us to seamlessly connect people with the services they need in real time. It shifts our work from fragmented services to coordinated care networks.

Results-Based Accountability (RBA) is an approach that encompasses population and performance accountability. RBA provides a simple, structured approach for measuring performance of programs and services. RBA has three types of performance measures: how much did you do?, how well did you do it?, and is anyone better off? Measures that indicate whether anyone is better off are most important and meaningful yet are hardest to control.

Program Initiatives

United Way of South Hampton Roads has two current initiatives: Mission United and United for Children, which are long-term, multi-sector efforts that focus on specific populations and address entrenched problems by establishing a common agenda and aligning resources and strategy.

Mission United is the first-ever coordinated network of community resources and services in Hampton Roads providing relief and support to veterans, active duty military members, and their families. Utilizing Unite Us technology, we seamlessly connect military-connected individuals and families to services such as affordable housing, job training and healthcare.

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 1. Organization Description and Operating Structure (continued)

United for Children exists to give every child in South Hampton Roads the support needed to achieve their dreams. Through cross-sector partnerships with nonprofits, faith-based partners, city governments, school districts and community stakeholders, we have built promising solutions by carrying the voice of our community on the issues that matter most for children.

Other Program

The United Way of South Hampton Roads also provides our certified agencies with the opportunity to join our Health Insurance Program. It helps alleviate some of the financial burden of health insurance costs for smaller nonprofit organizations if they were to obtain their own plan.

Supporting Services

Fundraising

This supporting service category includes expenditures which provide the structure necessary to encourage and secure financial support for UWSHR's to fulfil its mission. The majority of UWSHR's financial support is obtained via the following campaigns:

United Way of South Hampton Roads Workplace Campaign

This is an annual campaign conducted in the workplaces of our corporate partners to raise funding for United Way, our programs and our certified agencies. Pledges are reported in the consolidated statement of financial position and allowances are provided for amounts estimated to be uncollectible. All contributions are considered available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. When a donor restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

United Way and Combined Charities Campaign (UW/CCC)

This is an annual fundraising campaign for soliciting contributions from city and school employees from the cities of Chesapeake, Norfolk, Portsmouth, Suffolk, and Virginia Beach. United Way of South Hampton Roads is the fiscal agent for the campaign. All pledges received are recorded in separate accounts until distributed to the participating agencies.

The Organization conducts the following endowment campaigns:

United for the Future Campaign Endowment

United for the Future is a campaign to raise \$40 million to change the odds for children, families and veterans in Hampton Roads into perpetuity. Funds raised through this campaign will bolster day-to-day services through direct investment in program expansion and fund an endowment to ensure sustainability far into the future. The corpus of this fund is invested into perpetuity.

Women United Endowment

Women United is a diverse, passionate membership dedicated to eliminating barriers women and children face in their journey to escape poverty and achieve permanent self-sufficiency. Since 2002, Women United has been leading the charge in the community and implementing breakthrough initiatives for lasting change. The corpus of this fund is invested into perpetuity.

African American Leadership Society Endowment

United Way's African American Leadership Society members are leading the way to a brighter future for South Hampton Roads. AALS donors share affinities for philanthropy, leadership and service, and are striving to positively impact our community by increasing the number of African American philanthropists making good things happen in South Hampton Roads. The corpus of this fund is invested into perpetuity.

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 1. Organization Description and Operating Structure (continued)

Management and General

This supporting service category includes the functions necessary to support both Programs and its Fundraising efforts. Such functions include, but are not limited to, the following: Secure a functioning governing board, maintain an adequate working environment, and manage the financial responsibilities of UWSHR.

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of consolidation and basis of presentation:

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of UWSHR, the Foundation and CPP (collectively referred to as “the Organization”). All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements do not include the accounts of the United Way agencies, each of which have an independent Board of Directors and conduct independent programs.

Cash and cash equivalents:

The Organization considers all cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents. The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash as of June 30:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,859,626	\$ 4,086,142
Restricted cash - disaster funds (VB Relief, Coronavirus Recovery, VB Tragedy)	1,501,868	1,488,316
Restricted cash - endowed funds	388,317	2,938,628
Restricted cash - donor restrictions	428,013	422,133
	<u>\$ 8,177,824</u>	<u>\$ 8,935,219</u>

Amounts included in restricted cash represent funds set aside to satisfy donor restrictions and collections on endowment campaigns that have not been transferred to the endowment at June 30, 2021 and 2020.

Promises to give:

Unconditional promises to give (pledges) are recognized when received and are recorded as without donor restrictions or with donor restrictions, depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions. These contributions are presented as with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statement of activities as net assets released from donor restrictions. The Organization provides for an allowance for uncollectible pledges based on management’s judgement, including such factors as prior collection history, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Any pledges receivables related to the Organization’s annual campaign that are not collected within one year are charged against its related allowance and then revenue. Long term pledges are reported at their estimated net realizable value using a discount rate of 0.07% to 2.33% in the accompany consolidated statements of financial position.

Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier, and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. Funds received in advance but not earned are reported as deferred revenue in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position.

See Independent Auditor’s Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Property and equipment, net:

All property and equipment are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair market value on the date of donation. Property and equipment is depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:

	<u>Years</u>
Buildings	33 1/3 years
Office furniture and equipment	5 years
Data processing equipment	5 years
Leasehold improvements	5-10 years
Computer software	5 years
Transportation equipment	5 years

When property and equipment are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related depreciation or amortization are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is included in the consolidated statement of activities. Cost of maintenance or repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed when incurred. Betterments and renewals greater than \$2,000 are capitalized.

Management reviews long-lived assets for impairment when circumstances indicate the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable based on the undiscounted future cash flows of the asset. If the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable, a write-down to fair value is recorded. Fair values are determined based on the discounted cash flows, quoted market values, or external appraisals, as applicable. Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment at the individual asset or the asset group level for which the lowest level of independent cash flows can be identified.

Investments:

Investments are reported at fair value based on quoted market prices. Net investment return is reported in the consolidated statement of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less external and direct internal investment expenses. The Organization acts as an investment manager for affiliated agencies who choose to place their money with the Organization. As such, the Organization reports no income with respect to affiliated funds; interest, dividends, gains and losses are reported on each affiliates' financial statements. Additional disclosures on the valuation of investments have been included in Note 11.

Investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investments will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Funds held in trust:

The Organization has been named as an irrevocable beneficiary of perpetual trusts held and administered by independent trustees. Perpetual trusts provide for the distribution of the net income of the trusts to the Organization; however, the Organization will never receive the assets of the trusts. At the date the Organization receives notice of a beneficial interest, a contribution with donor restrictions of a perpetual nature is recorded in the consolidated statement of activities, and a beneficial interest in perpetual trust is recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position at the fair value of the underlying trust assets. Thereafter, beneficial interests in the trusts are reported at the fair value of the trusts' assets in the consolidated statement of financial position, with trust distributions and changes in fair value recognized in the statement of activities.

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) loan:

The Organization accounts for its second draw SBA 7(a) PPP loan (Note 13) as a financial liability in accordance with FASB ASC 470. Proceeds from the loan will remain as a liability until either (1) the loan is, in part or wholly, forgiven and the Organization has been “legally released” or (2) the Organization pays off the loan to the creditor. Maturities are reported based on contractually due amounts.

Net assets:

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The Board of Directors has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for income from permanently endowed funds, the MacKenzie Scott transformational gift, and an impact fund used to support programs.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) imposed restrictions. Some donor imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Revenue and revenue recognition:

Significant revenue funding is reported on the consolidated statement of activities as follows:

Community campaigns:

Campaign contributions include the annual campaign directed at corporations, individuals, employers/employees of for-profit, non-profit and governmental entities, as well as public and private foundations. The core campaign is conducted each fall and a majority of the pledges are received prior to June 30. All payments are typically expected by June 30 of the following year. Designations to specific not-for-profit organizations other than United Way are deducted from campaign resources raised during the current year campaign. Similarly, the grant and allocation expense is reduced by donor designations. Processing fees to record and distribute designations are recorded in unrestricted other revenues. For the remaining campaign pledges and other donor designations, there are various payment options but payment generally occurs on a monthly or quarterly basis during the calendar year.

See Independent Auditor’s Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revenue and revenue recognition (continued):

Grants and other contributions:

Grants and other contributions typically include general unrestricted contributions, gifts and bequests, sponsorship funding and fees for special events. Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. Payments under cost-reimbursable contracts are recognized as revenue in the period in which the related expenditures are incurred. Contributions received are recorded as without donor restrictions or with donor restrictions, depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions. These contributions are presented as with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Program administration and contract fees:

Donor designation processing fee includes public sector campaign administrative fees associated with United Way's role as the campaign coordinating organization and cost recovery fees assessed on private sector campaign donor designated pledges for fundraising and management and general expenses, based on actual historical costs.

In-kind contributions and expenditures:

Donated services for work requiring specialized skills and performed by individuals possessing those skills are valued at rates consistent with regular rates paid for similar work. Donated contractual services are valued at the contractor's normal rates. Donated supplies and materials are valued at their estimated fair market value at the date of receipt. Many individuals volunteer their time to perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization's program services. Volunteer services neither create nor enhance financial assets nor do they require special skills, and thus are not recognized as support in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities.

Donor designations:

Donors to the Organization's campaigns may designate all or part of their contributions to specific agencies. For accounting purposes, these specific designations are not considered to be part of the amount allocated to agencies and are deducted from the campaign amount available to the Organization.

Advertising:

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred.

Income taxes:

The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, except on net income derived from unrelated business activities. Internal Revenue Code Section 513(a) defines an unrelated trade or business of an exempt organization as any trade or business which is not substantially related to the exercise or performance of its exempt purpose. Currently the Organization has no obligation for any unrelated business income tax. The Organization believes it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken, and as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the consolidated financial statements; however, any penalties and interest incurred as a result of uncertain tax positions would be recorded in miscellaneous expenses on the consolidated statement of functional expenses.

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Functional allocation of expenses:

The costs of providing various program services and supporting activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statement of activities and on the consolidated statement of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the program services and supporting activities benefited. Expenses that are allocated include occupancy and depreciation, which are allocated on a square footage basis, as well as salaries and wages, benefits, payroll taxes, professional services, office expenses, information technology, insurance, and other, which are allocated based on estimates of time and effort. The amounts are determined based on management's estimates of each expense account's relation to the functional activities. Expenses which can be directly associated with a function are charged directly to that function.

Use of estimates:

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Summarized financial statement information:

The consolidated financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset or functional expense classifications. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020, from which the summarized information was derived.

Note 3. Information Regarding Liquidity and Availability

The Organization strives to maintain liquid financial assets sufficient to cover three to six months of general expenditures. Financial assets in excess of daily cash requirements are held in interest bearing accounts, certificates of deposits, and other short-term investments. The Organization's Board of Directors meets quarterly to provide financial and budgetary oversight.

The following table reflects the Organization's financial assets as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, reduced by amounts that are not available to meet general expenditures within one year of the consolidated statement of financial position. If the need arises, board designated amounts could be drawn on through board resolution.

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,859,626	\$ 4,086,142
Restricted cash	2,318,198	4,849,077
Unconditional promises to give, net	7,131,065	8,023,750
Investments	65,768,629	31,378,305
Funds held in trust by others	1,417,651	1,139,625
Total financial assets	<u>82,495,169</u>	<u>49,476,899</u>
Restricted cash	(2,318,198)	(4,849,077)
Long-term unconditional promises to give, net	(2,375,885)	(3,326,560)
Designated by board - income from permanently endowed funds	(7,337,840)	(1,789,590)
Designated by board - operating fund	(3,012,697)	(2,411,422)
Designated by board - MacKenzie Scott gift	(10,000,000)	-
With donor restriction - permanently restricted, less outstanding endowment unconditional promises to give	<u>(29,136,669)</u>	<u>(23,337,247)</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	\$ <u>28,313,880</u>	\$ <u>13,763,003</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 4. Unconditional Promises to Give

Unconditional promises to give consisted of the following at June 30:

	2021			
	<u>Total Receivable</u>	<u>Allowances for Uncollectible</u>	<u>Net Present Value Discounts</u>	<u>Net</u>
United Way annual campaign	\$ 4,281,708	\$ (1,014,223)	\$ -	\$ 3,267,485
United for the Future campaign	3,878,045	(296,358)	(40,346)	3,541,341
Other campaigns	<u>354,954</u>	<u>(32,715)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>322,239</u>
	<u>\$ 8,514,707</u>	<u>\$ (1,343,296)</u>	<u>\$ (40,346)</u>	<u>\$ 7,131,065</u>
Due in less than one year				\$ 4,755,180
Due in less than five years				<u>2,375,885</u>
				<u>\$ 7,131,065</u>
	2020			
	<u>Total Receivable</u>	<u>Allowances for Uncollectible</u>	<u>Net Present Value Discounts</u>	<u>Net</u>
United Way annual campaign	\$ 4,561,733	\$ (1,008,076)	\$ -	\$ 3,553,657
United for the Future campaign	4,727,314	(486,078)	(94,702)	4,146,534
Other campaigns	<u>398,868</u>	<u>(75,309)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>323,559</u>
	<u>\$ 9,687,915</u>	<u>\$ (1,569,463)</u>	<u>\$ (94,702)</u>	<u>\$ 8,023,750</u>
Due in less than one year				\$ 4,697,190
Due in less than five years				<u>3,326,560</u>
				<u>\$ 8,023,750</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 5. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consist of the following at June 30:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Buildings	\$ 1,507,654	\$ 1,507,654
Computer software	465,242	465,242
Office furniture and equipment	277,668	266,750
Data processing equipment	298,542	290,256
Land	186,000	186,000
Transportation equipment	<u>32,163</u>	<u>32,163</u>
	2,767,269	2,748,065
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(2,043,903)</u>	<u>(1,973,262)</u>
	<u>\$ 723,366</u>	<u>\$ 774,803</u>

Note 6. Capital Leases

The Organization is the lessee of office equipment under capital leases expiring in various years through 2026. The assets and liabilities under capital leases are recorded at the lower of the present value of the minimum lease payments or the fair value of the asset. The assets are amortized over their estimated productive lives. Amortization expense for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 totaled \$7,002 and \$5,198, respectively. Amortization of assets under capital leases is included in depreciation expense.

The following is a summary of property held under capital leases:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Office equipment	\$ 35,918	\$ 36,867
Accumulated amortization	<u>(17,835)</u>	<u>(22,702)</u>
	<u>\$ 18,083</u>	<u>\$ 14,165</u>

Minimum future lease payments under capital leases as of June 30 are as follows:

	2022	\$ 8,341
	2023	7,342
	2024	2,348
	2025	2,348
	2026	64
Net minimum leases payments		<u>20,443</u>
Amounts representing interest		<u>(1,204)</u>
Present value of net future minimum lease payments		<u>\$ 19,239</u>

Interest rates on capitalized leases vary from 2.47% to 11.3% and are imputed based on the Organization's incremental borrowing rate at the inception of each lease or the lessor's implicit rate of return. Certain capital leases provide renewal or purchase options. Generally, purchase options are at prices representing the expected fair value of the property at the expiration of the lease term.

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 7. Retirement Plan

The Organization offers a 403(b) retirement plan for substantially all of the Organization's employees. Contributions to the plan are at the discretion of the Board of Directors and are subject to certain limitations. The minimum service requirement to participate in the plan is one year and 1,000 hours of service. Contributions to the retirement plan for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, totaled \$172,746 and \$176,465, respectively, and are included in salaries and related expenses on the accompanying consolidated statement of functional expenses.

Note 8. Commitments

Annual campaigns are conducted from June to January (campaign period) to raise support for programs. Program funds are distributed to participating agencies in the fiscal year that begins July 1 following the campaign period. Allocations payable to agencies and programs in fiscal year 2022 and 2021 are based on the 2021 and 2020 campaigns, respectively, and are estimated to total \$4,000,000 and \$3,500,000, respectively.

Virginia Beach Relief program funds are distributed after applications for support have been reviewed, approved and required documentation is obtained from the various agencies and organizations. Approximately \$5,660,000 of funds were distributed subsequent to year end, through August 2021, for this program.

The Organization considers allocation and Virginia Beach Relief contribution payables to be conditional promises to give. Accordingly, no amounts have been recognized on the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position or activities as of and for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020.

Note 9. Concentrations

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Organization to risk consist principally of cash investments, such as money market accounts and certificates of deposits, and funds held with security brokers. The Organization places its cash investments with high quality financial institutions that participate in Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) programs. At June 30, 2021, the Organization had \$8,153,674 of cash investments in excess of FDIC limits and \$61,765,522 of investments uninsured and/or in excess of SIPC limits.

Credit risk with respect to unconditional promises to give (pledges) is subject to the inherent nature of such receivables; however, is limited due to the large number of donors comprising the Organization's donor base. Donors are concentrated to the Hampton Roads geographic area. At June 30, 2021, approximately 14% of pledges were outstanding from one donor. During the year ended June 30, 2021, 55% of total revenue was attributed to two donors.

Note 10. Funds Held in Trust

Funds held in trust by others consist of various irrevocable trusts and an endowment fund held by a local community foundation that the Organization has been named beneficiaries of these funds. Funds held in trust by others are composed of the following at fair market value as of June 30:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Endowment fund held by a local community foundation fund	\$ 923,656	\$ 740,614
Irrevocable trusts	<u>493,995</u>	<u>399,011</u>
Total funds held in trust by others	<u>\$ 1,417,651</u>	<u>\$ 1,139,625</u>

The irrevocable trusts provide that the greater of the trusts' annual income or 5% of the total fair market value of the assets of the trust (based on a three year market value average) be paid to the Organization annually. The Organization is a shared beneficiary of the trusts. Truist Bank serves as the trustee and directs the investment of the trusts' assets. Trust assets in excess of the amounts distributable are permanently restricted.

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 10. Funds Held in Trust (continued)

Spending policies related to the above funds are determined by the related agreements as described above. Investment policies related to these funds are determined by the trustee of the trusts and by the local community foundation for the endowment fund it holds. Funds held in trust by others are reported at fair market value in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position. Net investment return is reported as with donor restrictions in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities to the extent they exceed the annual amounts distributable as described above. Amounts received as annual income distributions from these funds are without donor restrictions and reported in net realized and unrealized gains in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities.

Note 11. Fair Value Measurements

FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*, provides the framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as follows:

Level 1: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.

Level 2: Inputs to the valuation methodology include: quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; and inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means. If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The asset or liability's fair value measurement within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

The following is a description of the Organization's valuation methodologies for assets and liabilities measured at fair value:

Marketable equity securities mutual funds, government and corporate bond mutual funds, real estate mutual funds, money market mutual funds, and alternative investment mutual funds: Valued at the daily close price as reported by the fund. Mutual funds held by the Organization are open-end mutual funds that are registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These funds are required to publish a daily net asset value and transact at that price.

Funds held in trust by others: Funds held in trust by others consists of funds invested in the United Way of South Hampton Roads Endowment Fund managed by the Hampton Roads Community Foundation, the Endowment TEI Fund LP (SF) managed by Wells Fargo as well as the fair value of a split interest agreement. These pooled funds consist of equities and other securities that have active markets as well as alternative investments that do not have readily determinable fair values, real assets and private equity investments. Collectively, however, UWSHR's investment in the Community Foundation cannot be traded on active markets. The fair values of the alternative investments that do not have readily determinable fair values are determined by the investment managers and are based on audited financial statements provided to the investment managers or are based on historical cost, appraisals or other estimates that require varying degrees of judgment. If no public market exists for the investment securities, the fair value is determined by the investment manager taking into consideration, among other things, the cost of the securities, prices of recent significant placements of securities of the same issuer, and subsequent developments concerning the companies to which the securities relate.

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 11. Fair Value Measurements (continued)

Hedge funds investments: The fair values of these investments have been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments as provided by the hedge fund managers as a practical expedient.

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different estimate of fair value at the reporting date.

Fair value of assets measured at June 30:

	<i>Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2021</i>			
	Total	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Mutual funds:				
Marketable equity securities	\$ 28,413,204	\$ 28,413,204	\$ -	\$ -
Government and corporate bond	9,839,182	9,839,182	-	-
Money market	1,747,095	1,747,095	-	-
Hedge funds ⁽¹⁾ :				
Global Strategies	4,258,221	-	-	-
Global Managers	3,001,546	-	-	-
Short Duration Common	15,006,258	-	-	-
Treasury bills	3,503,123	3,503,123	-	-
Funds held in trust by others	1,417,651	493,995	-	923,656
	<u>\$ 67,186,280</u>	<u>\$ 43,996,599</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 923,656</u>

¹ The fair value amounts for hedge fund investments presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the statement of financial position.

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 11. Fair Value Measurements (continued)

	<u>Net Asset Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency (If Currently Eligible)</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Global Strategies Hedge Fund ^(a)	\$ 4,258,221	\$ -	Quarterly	90 Days
Global Managers Hedge Fund ^(b)	3,001,546	-	Monthly	15 Business Days
Short Duration Common Trust Fund ^(c)	<u>15,006,258</u>	<u>-</u>	Daily	One Day
	<u>\$ 15,006,258</u>	<u>\$ -</u>		

(a) Invested in public equity, bond and private equity investments. The fair values of the investments in this fund have been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments. 25% of investment is subject to a gate imposed by the hedge fund manager.

(b) Invested in public equity investments. The fair values of the investments in this fund have been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments. No imposed restriction other than redemption notice period for investment.

(c) Invested in fixed income investments. The fair values of the investments in this fund have been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments. No imposed restriction other than redemption notice period for investment.

Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2020

	<u>Total</u>	<u>Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)</u>	<u>Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)</u>	<u>Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)</u>
Mutual funds:				
Marketable equity securities	\$ 17,068,556	\$ 17,068,556	\$ -	\$ -
Government and corporate bond	10,292,016	10,292,016	-	-
Real estate	448,333	448,333	-	-
Money market	2,016,162	2,016,162	-	-
Alternative investment	1,553,238	1,553,238	-	-
Funds held in trust by others	<u>1,139,625</u>	<u>399,011</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>740,614</u>
	<u>\$ 32,517,930</u>	<u>\$ 31,777,316</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 740,614</u>

The table below presents information about recurring fair value measurements that use significant unobservable inputs (Level 3):

Fair value, July 1, 2019	\$ 771,348
Investment return, net	<u>(30,734)</u>
Fair value, June 30, 2020	740,614
Investment return, net	254,182
Distributions	<u>(71,140)</u>
Fair value, June 30, 2021	<u>\$ 923,656</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 12. Endowment Funds

The Organization's endowment consists of three individual funds (United for the Future, Women United, and African American Leadership Society) established for a variety of purposes. Its endowment includes both donor-restricted funds and funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The Board of Directors of the Organization has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the perpetual endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the perpetual endowment, and (c) accumulations to the perpetual endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. Currently, the endowment campaign of the Organization is structured to classify all accumulations as board designated net assets until appropriated by expenditure by the Board of Directors. In accordance with UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: (1) the duration and preservation of the various funds, (2) the purposes of the donor-restricted endowment funds, (3) general economic conditions, (4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation, (5) the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments, (6) other resources of the Organization, and (7) the Organization's investment policies.

Investment Return Objectives, Risk Parameters and Strategies. The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies, approved by the Board of Directors, for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment funds while also maintaining the purchasing power of those endowment assets over the long-term. Accordingly, the investment process seeks to achieve an after-cost total real rate of return, including investment income as well as capital appreciation, which exceeds the annual distribution with acceptable levels of risk. Endowment assets are invested in a well-diversified asset mix, which includes equity and debt securities, that is intended to result in a consistent inflation-protected rate of return that has sufficient liquidity to make an annual distribution of 3.5%, while growing the funds if possible. Therefore, the Organization expects its endowment assets, over time, to produce an average rate of return that meets or exceeds the market. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount. Investment risk is measured in terms of the total endowment fund; investment assets and allocation between asset classes and strategies are managed to not expose the fund to unacceptable levels of risk.

Spending Policy. The Organization has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year 3.5% of its endowment fund's average fair value of the prior 12 quarters through the calendar year-end preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. In establishing this policy, the Organization considered the long-term expected return on its investment assets, the nature and duration of the individual endowment funds, many of which must be maintained in perpetuity because of donor-restrictions, and the possible effects of inflation. The Organization expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment funds to grow at a nominal rate annually, which is consistent with the Organization's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets as well as to provide additional real growth through investment return.

From time to time, certain donor-restricted endowment funds may have fair values less than the amount required to be maintained by donors or by law (underwater endowments). The Board of Directors of the Organization has interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater endowments in accordance with prudent measures required under law.

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 12. Endowment Funds (continued)

Endowment net asset composition by fund type as of June 30, 2021 is as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total Net Endowment Assets</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 32,678,010	\$ 32,678,010
Board-designated endowment funds	<u>7,337,840</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,337,840</u>
	<u>\$ 7,337,840</u>	<u>\$ 32,678,010</u>	<u>\$ 40,015,850</u>

Changes in endowment net assets as of June 30, 2021 are as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total Net Endowment Assets</u>
Endowment net assets - beginning of year	\$ 1,789,590	\$ 27,483,781	\$ 29,273,371
Contributions	427,968	4,916,202	5,344,170
Investment return, net	5,584,396	352,706	5,937,102
Amounts appropriated for expenditure	<u>(464,114)</u>	<u>(74,679)</u>	<u>(538,793)</u>
Endowment net assets - end of year	<u>\$ 7,337,840</u>	<u>\$ 32,678,010</u>	<u>\$ 40,015,850</u>

Endowment net asset composition by fund type as of June 30, 2020 is as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total Net Endowment Assets</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 27,483,781	\$ 27,483,781
Board-designated endowment funds	<u>1,789,590</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,789,590</u>
	<u>\$ 1,789,590</u>	<u>\$ 27,483,781</u>	<u>\$ 29,273,371</u>

Changes in endowment net assets as of June 30, 2020 are as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total Net Endowment Assets</u>
Endowment net assets - beginning of year	\$ 1,762,550	\$ 21,727,424	\$ 23,489,974
Contributions	369,075	5,807,963	6,177,038
Investment loss, net	(17,287)	(28,738)	(46,025)
Amounts appropriated for expenditure	<u>(324,748)</u>	<u>(22,868)</u>	<u>(347,616)</u>
Endowment net assets - end of year	<u>\$ 1,789,590</u>	<u>\$ 27,483,781</u>	<u>\$ 29,273,371</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 13. Long-Term Debt

Paycheck Protection Program note payable – first draw:

During April 2020, the Organization received an SBA 7(a) Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) note payable pursuant to the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) administered by the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA). The PPP loan provided for a \$499,000 unsecured promissory note. Pursuant to the terms of the CARES Act and PPP regulations, all or a portion of the PPP loan may be forgiven. In the event the Organization failed to satisfy the loan forgiveness provisions of the CARES Act and PPP regulations and some or all of the loan was not forgiven, the unforgiven portion of the loan would be considered an obligation of the Organization and paid back in 18 monthly payments of \$28,087 including interest at 1% beginning November 9, 2020. Required payments under the loan agreement would be delayed if the Organization submits its loan forgiveness application timely. If the loan was fully forgiven, the Organization would not be responsible for any payments. If only a portion of the loan was forgiven, or if the forgiveness application was denied, any remaining balance due on the loan would be repaid by the Organization on or before the maturity date of the loan. At June 30, 2020, \$499,000 was outstanding on the note payable. The note payable was forgiven during the year ended June 30, 2021.

Paycheck Protection Program note payable – second draw:

During February 2021, the Organization obtained a second draw from the SBA Paycheck Protection Program pursuant to the CARES Act. The second draw PPP note payable provides for a \$509,962 unsecured promissory note with interest at 1%. The note payable will mature during February 2026 and all outstanding principal and any accrued but unpaid interest will be due. Pursuant to the terms of the CARES Act and PPP regulations, all or a portion of the PPP note payable may be forgiven. In the event the Organization fails to satisfy the loan forgiveness provisions of the CARES Act and PPP regulations and some or all of the note payable is not forgiven, the unforgiven portion of the loan is considered an obligation of the Organization. Monthly payments of principal and interest will be in an amount sufficient to fully amortize the unforgiven portion of the loan over the remaining term beginning on the payment commencement date, as defined in the agreement, and ending on the maturity date. At June 30, 2021, \$509,962 was outstanding on the note payable.

Vehicle note payable:

During August 2019, the Organization obtained a \$20,210 note payable for the purchase of a vehicle. Pursuant to the terms of the note agreement, monthly payments of \$390, including principal and interest at 5.79%, are required. The note is secured by the vehicle and is due September 2024. At June 30, 2021 and 2020, \$14,159 and \$17,140, respectively was outstanding on the note payable.

Future maturities required on long-term debt at June 30, 2021 are as follows:

	<u>PPP Note Payable</u>	<u>Vehicle Note Payable</u>	<u>Total</u>
2022	\$ 4,830	\$ 3,983	\$ 8,813
2023	135,909	4,220	140,129
2024	137,286	4,471	141,757
2025	138,692	1,485	140,177
2026	<u>93,245</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>93,245</u>
	<u>\$ 509,962</u>	<u>\$ 14,159</u>	<u>\$ 524,121</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report. Notes continued on next page.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

Note 14. Risks and Uncertainties

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the global novel coronavirus disease (COVID-19) outbreak a pandemic. As of the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued, the Organization's operations have not been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 outbreak. However, management cannot reasonably estimate at this time the specific extent, duration, or full impact that the COVID-19 pandemic will have on its financial condition, collections and operations.

Note 15. Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated all subsequent events through October 13, 2021, which is the date these consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

See Independent Auditor's Report.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION – CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTIONS TO AGENCIES (UNAUDITED)

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Ability Center	\$	10,000
Access College Foundation		10,000
American Cancer Society		10,000
An Achievable Dream		64,239
Aragona Pembroke Little League		10,000
Armed Services YMCA		83,775
Young Audiences Arts for Learning		19,895
Authentic Apparel Clothing Company Youth Foundation Incorporated		10,000
Back Bay Wildlife Guild		10,000
Back Bay Restoration Foundation		10,000
Beach Boyz Wrestling		10,000
Black Brand		10,000
Boy Scouts of America Tidewater Council		46,337
Boys & Girls Clubs		440,419
Boys Choir of Hampton Roads		10,000
Catholic Charities of Eastern Virginia		156,565
Chesapeake Care Free Clinic		35,000
Chief Petty Officer Scholarship Foundation		10,000
Child Abuse Program		100,000
Children's Harbor		356,458
Children's Hospital of the King's Daughters		10,000
CHIP of South Hampton Roads		108,947
Christian Outreach, Isle of Wight		20,433
Circle A Home For Horses		10,000
Clever Communities in Action		10,000
Communities in Schools		10,000
Contemporary Art Center		10,000
Davis Corner Volunteer Fire Department & Rescue Squad, Inc.		10,000
Eastern Virginia Medical School		25,000
Eggleston Services		50,806
Foodbank of South Eastern Virginia		54,684
ForKids		173,420

See Independent Auditor's Report.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION – CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTIONS TO AGENCIES (UNAUDITED)

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Friends of Ferry Plantation House, Inc.	10,000
Friends of the Ports Juvenile Court	6,927
Genieve Shelter	10,000
Girl Scout Council of the Colonial Coast	49,161
Girls on the Run	50,510
Green Run Collegiate Academy Foundation	10,000
Habitat for Humanity South Hampton Roads	10,000
Hampton Roads Chess Association	10,000
Hampton Roads Community	56,817
Hampton Roads Soccer Council	10,000
Hampton Roads Youth Hockey Association	10,000
Help and Emergency Response Shelter	156,607
Hermitage Museum and Gardens	10,000
Hope House Foundation, Inc.	35,000
Horizons	39,579
I. Sherman Greene Chorale Inc.	10,000
Jewish Family Services	101,639
Judeo-Christian Outreach Center	85,481
Junior Achievement of Greater Hampton Roads	10,000
Legal Aid of Eastern Virginia	30,156
Men of Faith	10,000
Mercy Medical Angels	10,000
Military Aviation Museum	10,000
Mount Lebanon Missionary Baptist Church	10,000
National Alliance on Mental Illness - Coastal Virginia	10,000
Navy League of the U.S. Hampton Roads	10,000
New Vision Youth Services, Inc.	10,000
Open Altar Ministries	10,000
Outreach for Christ, Inc	10,000
Penin Metro Y (Luter Family YMCA)	9,736
Philippine Nurses Association of Virginia, Inc.	10,000
Prime Plus (Norfolk Senior Center)	28,045

See Independent Auditor's Report.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION – CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTIONS TO AGENCIES (UNAUDITED)

Year Ended June 30, 2021

REACH	18,114
Retail Alliance Foundation	10,000
Salvation Army, Hampton Rds	230,696
Salvation Army, Portsmouth	23,747
Salvation Army, Suffolk	35,947
Samaritan House	149,200
Senior Services of Southeastern Virginia	75,908
Seniors Unlimited Lifestyles Inc	10,000
Seton Youth Shelter	43,260
Shining Light Homes	10,000
Southside Boys and Girls Clubs	219,987
Survivor Ventures	35,000
Symphonicity: The Symphony Orchestra of Virginia Beach	10,000
The Children's Center	56,796
The Eliza Hope Foundation	10,000
The Hurrah Players	10,000
The LGBT Center	122,560
The Planning Council	10,000
The Up Center	607,962
Tidewater African Cultural Alliance	10,000
Tidewater Arts Outreach	10,000
Todd Rosenlieb Dance	10,000
United Jewish Federation of Tidewater	10,000
Urban League	4,167
VB Home Now	10,000
VBCERT Foundation	10,000
ViBe District Virginia Beach	10,000
Virginia Aquarium & Marine Science Center Foundation, Inc.	10,000
Virginia Arts Festival	10,000
Virginia Beach Art Center Inc.	10,000
Virginia Beach Community Development Corporation	10,000
Virginia Beach Events Unlimited, Inc.	10,000

See Independent Auditor's Report.

UNITED WAY OF SOUTH HAMPTON ROADS AND AFFILIATES

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION – CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTIONS TO AGENCIES (UNAUDITED)

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Virginia Beach SPCA	10,000
Virginia Children's Chorus	10,000
Virginia Gentlemen Foundation	10,000
Virginia Museum of Contemporary Art	10,000
Virginia Musical Theatre, Inc.	10,000
Virginia Sports Hall of Fame Foundation, Inc.	10,000
Virginia Supportive Housing	12,170
VOLUNTEER Hampton Roads	10,000
Wave City Care	10,000
Western Tidewater Free Clinic	24,737
World Affairs Council of Greater Hampton Roads	10,000
YMCA of South Hampton Roads	273,160
YMCA of South Hampton Roads, The First Tee	10,000
Young Women's Christian Association	10,000
YWCA of South Hampton Roads	293,369
Zeiders American Dream Theater	10,000
	<hr/>
Distributions to partners net of allowance	5,292,416
Add COVID-19 direct assistance	574,785
Add donor advised fund distributions	4,781,605
Add amounts recognized during the year ended June 30, 2021	44,835
	<hr/>
	\$ 10,693,641
	<hr/> <hr/>

See Independent Auditor's Report.